Concentrator 5301
Bedienungsanleitung · Instruction Manual · Mode d’emploi
2
Bedienungsanleitung ...........................................................................................................................................5
Instruction Manual .............................................................................................................................................15
Mode d’emploi...................................................................................................................................................25
Concentrator 5301
3

(see Fig. 2 on the fold-back cover at the front of this manual).
A vacuum pump can be connected to the main power supply via the Concentrator with a special connector (see Sec. 7,
Ordering information).
The power consumption of a vacuum pump which is connected directly to the Concentrator is max. 400 W.
The normal program sequence can also be performed with a vacuum pump connected to the power supply indepen-
dently of the Concentrator or with a central vacuum system when a solenoid valve is switched between the vacuum
pump and the Concentrator. For additional information, please contact an Eppendorf service technician.
If a solenoid valve is not used, the vacuum system can be disconnected from the Concentrator as required before the
evaporation run is ended by manually closing a correctly positioned valve (e.g., cock with ground-in stopper).
Every pump used should be able to hold a maximum ultimate pressure of 20 mbar.
Condensate separator: Depending on the type of pump used, an emission condensator can be switched between the
devices or behind the pump. The solvent-resistant pump of the Concentrator Complete System enables installation of
the emission condensator behind the pump.
Note: When attaching a filter to the outlet of the condensator, the excess pressure at the pump outlet of the Concen-
trator Complete System must not exceed 1 bar.
When evaporating chemically aggressive liquids or liquids with volatile, chemically aggressive or biologically hazardous
components, an appropriately effective cooling trap or chemical trap must be used instead of a condensate separator.
Concentrator 5301 complete system with gel dryer connection (Order no. 5301 000.326): In order to be able to
connect a gel dryer to the Concentrator 5301, please use the accompanying tube connection. Screw the tube
connection into the free thread of the stop valve on the left side of the Concentrator. The size of the connection thread for
the gel dryer connection is G1/4".
1 Concentrator 5301 / Concentrator 5301 Complete System /
Concentrator 5301 complete system with gel dryer connection without rotor
1 Rotor F 45-48-11 with 6 feet for rotors F 45-48-11 and F 45-72-8
1  Main power cable
1  Instruction manual for Concentrator / Concentrator 5301 Complete System
1  Emission condensator (only for Concentrator Complete System)
1  Tube for connecting the emission condensator / Concentrator Complete System
1  Set of main power fuses
1.2  Installing the device
1.3 Delivery package
Introduction
1  Introduction
1
18
Please open up the fold-back cover at the front of this manual.
Fig. 1: Front view of the device, lid opened
1.1: Plexiglass lid
1.2: Recessed grip of lid
1.3: Opening for emergency lid release
1.4: Control panel
1.5: Rotor chamber
1.6: Rotor
1.7: Suction opening
1.8: Pump housing
1.9: Sealing ring for lid
Fig. 2: Rear panel of the Concentrator 5301
2.1: Nozzle for tube connection to vacuum pump
2.2: Socket for electrical connection of vacuum pump
2.3: Main power switch
Fig. 3: Side view of the left of the Concentrator 5301 Complete System
3.1: Nozzle for tube connection to emission condensator
Fig. 4: Control panel

Concentrator 5301, incl. 48 x 1.5 / 2.0 ml fixed-angle rotor
230 V, 50/60 Hz,
Other versions available on request!
5301 000.016
Concentrator 5301 complete system, incl. 48 x 1.5 / 2.0 ml fixed-angle rotor
230 V, 50/60 Hz,
Other versions available on request!
5301 000.210
Concentrator 5301 complete system, w/o rotor 5301 000.610
Concentrator 5301 complete system with gel dryer connection, w/o rotor
230 V / 50 – 60 Hz 5301 000.326
Kit for upgrading Concentrator 5301 to Complete System,
230 V, 50/60 Hz,
Other versions available on request!
5399 000.167
Rotor F-45-48-11 für 48 Safe-Lock Microcentrifuge Tubes 1,5 und 2,0 ml 5490 030.001
Rotor F-45-70-11 für 70 Safe-Lock Microcentrifuge Tubes 1,5 und 2,0 ml 5490 032.004
Rotor F-45-72-8 für 72 Safe-Lock Microcentrifuge Tubes 0,5 ml 5490 034.007
Rotor A-2-VC for MTP or PCR plates
with a maximum height of 15 mm 5490 045.009
Rotor F-45-24-12 for 24 round bottom tubes of up to 6 ml
(tube measurement 12 mm ø, 67 – 100 mm in length) 5490 036.000
Rotor F-50-8-16 for 8 round bottom tubes of up to 15 ml
(tube measurement 16 mm ø, 97 – 120 mm in length) 5490 041.003
Rotor F-50-8-18 for 8 round bottom tubes of up to 16 ml
(tube measurement 18 mm ø, 105 – 128 mm in length) 5490 042.000
Rotor F-45-8-17 for 8 Falcons® of up to 15 ml
(tube measurements 17 mm ø, 120 mm in length) 5490 038.002
Rotor F-40-36-12 for 36 x 1.5 ml flasks
(tube measurements 12 mm ø, 32 mm in length) 5490 040.007
Rotor F-45-36-15 for 36 x 6 ml flasks
(tube measurements 15 mm ø, 48 mm in length) 5490 035.003
Rotor F-45-16-20 for 16 x 6.5 – 10 ml flasks
(tube measurements 20 mm ø, 42 – 55 mm in length) 5490 043.006
Rotor F-40-18-19 for 18 x 10 ml flasks
(tube measurements 19 mm ø, 66 mm in length) 5490 037.006
Rotor F-45-12-31 for 12 x 20 ml flasks
(tube measurements 31 mm ø, 55 mm in length) 5490 044.002
Rotor F-35-8-24 für 8 x 25 ml flasks
(tube measurements 24 mm ø, 86 mm in length) 5490 039.009
Spacer for sandwich use of 2 rotors 5301 316.005